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SMG2 understands that the issue of the Paging Response in UMTS is one of the urgent outstanding issues for 3GPP Release 99 specification and thanks CN1 for the LS which had the following contents:

In GSM, it is actually defined in RR protocol. However, due to the non-transparency (not transfered to 3GPP specifications) of the 04.18 specification to the 3GPP community, an elaborated solution (based on  the usage of CM Service Request message, N1-99C03 is provided in Annex for background information) was proposed, in TSG-CN WG1 for the realisation of MM paging response procedure.

But due to some concern raised on the backward compatibility with GSM (GSM/UMTS interworking), TSG-CN WG1 rejected the proposed solution and decided to resolve the problem by moving the existing RR PAGING RESPONSE message from 04.18 to 24.008. 

Consequently, the current GSM paging procedure, including the RR PD of the PAGING RESPONSE message, is adopted as such. 

As the message is significant to both radio access network and CN, not having it as part of UMTS specification (TS 24.008) is not acceptable.

Attached also, a CR against TS 24.008 (agreed in principle by TSG-CN WG1) and a draft CR against 04.18 (Attachment Document). SMG2 WPA is kindly requested to endorse the CR against 04.18. 

Finally, TSG-CN WG1 welcome SMG2 WPA response and comments before our next regular meeting scheduled on 30th Nov ~ 3rd Dec.

SMG2 [WPA] would like to indicate that it can not accept the proposed CR to GSM 04.18 as it does not seem reasonable to delete the RR message from the RR Protocol Specification, especially as the RR PD of the PAGING RESPONSE message is also to be retained.

It would seem that it might be better to include an MM Paging Response for 3GPP. However if CN still wishes to reuse the RR message it would be more appropriate to retain the message in GSM 04.18 and include a reference in the 3GPP specifications.

Finally, SMG2 would like to remind CN1 that, to the best of its knowledge, it has still not received a response to the LS statement [Tdoc 2-99-856] on the handling of Common Information Elements. It is still SMG2‘s view that it is better to not have Common Information Elements under the shared responsibility of TSG-N1 and SMG2 [WPA]. If this issue could be resolved it would remove the issue raised as one of the ‚Reason for Change‘ in the GSM 04.18, that is:

“This modification is not impacting on any implementation but a correction of a mistake in specification partitioning to radio access network part and CN part which was made during GSM 04.08 split.This is already reflected by PAGING RESPONSE message consisting of information elements which already appear under common information elements and have been agreed to be under shared responsibility of TSG-N1 and SMG2 WPA)“

